
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 19 November 2014 at 1.00 pm in Meeting Rooms 1 & 2 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
 

Councillors 
 

Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

 

Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 

Simon Hoare 
 

Roz Smith 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 14 January 2015 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2014 
  
Contact Officers: Deborah Miller, Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: 

deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Sue.Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: 
sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The
[...]
ers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2014 (AG3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Governance and Constitution Review (Pages 13 - 40) 
 

 1:10 
 
Report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (AG5). 
 
In April 2013, the Council adopted new governance arrangements which came into 
effect following the May 2013 elections.  The Council asked its Monitoring Officer to 
review the effectiveness of these decision-making arrangements a year after their 
coming into operation, along with the underlying Constitution. His recommendations will 
be considered by Full Council on 9 December. 
 
This report highlights the emerging issues. The Committee previously gave attention to 
this matter in September 2014 but wished to have a more full discussion at this 
meeting. 
 
Audit & Governance Committee is asked to comment on the review and to 
RECOMMENDED Cabinet to consider and endorse the direction of travel of the 
review. 

 

6. Corporate Governance Leads - Presentations to Audit & Governance  
 

 1:50 
 
There are eleven ‘Corporate Leads’ that provide assurance on an issue for governance 
purposes.  The Audit & Governance Committee has asked to be given presentations 
from each Corporate Lead during the year so that they can better understand each 
area, particularly focusing on the assurance process: 
 

• How Corporate Leads assure themselves (and then directors) that things are 
well within their areas; and 

• How Leads decide that issues need to be mentioned for ‘Action’; and 



- 2 - 
 

 

• How leads ensure that their area complies with regulations and the law. 
 

Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer will give a presentation on Financial Management 
and Bethan Morgan, County Emergency Planning Officer will give a presentation on 
Business Continuity. 

 

7. Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2014/15 (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

 2:15 
 
Report by Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer (AG7). 
    
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (Revised) 2011 recommends that members are 
informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. This report ensures 
this authority is embracing Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report, and to RECOMMEND 
Cabinet to note the Council’s Mid-Term Treasury Management Review 2014/15. 

 

8. Ernst & Young - Annual Audit Letter (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

 2:35 
 
Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 Audit (AG8). 
 
A representative of the Audit Commission will present the Letter. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and receive the Letter. 

 

9. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 2.50 
 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor (AG9).  
 
The report summarises the matters arising at the meeting of the 6 November 2014.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 

10. Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Progress (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 3.10 
 
Report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer (AG10) 
 
The County Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which 
is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 



- 3 - 
 

 

Governance in Local Government. 
 
Corporate Governance is the framework of accountability to users, stakeholders and 
the wider community, within which organisations take decisions, and lead and control 
their functions, to achieve their objectives. 
 
The quality of corporate governance arrangements is a key determinant of the quality of 
services provided by organisations. 
 
Audit & Governance Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2013/14 in July 2014.  The AGS lists six 'Actions' to be carried out in 2014/15.  This 
report is the first of three during 2014/15 which will describe progress and any other 
plans that we have for each of these Actions.   
 
The Audit & Governance Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the progress on 
the AGS Actions. 

 

11. Openness of Local Bodies Regulations (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 3.30 
 
Report of the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer (AG11). 
 
The Government has introduced new Regulations to ensure that members of public are 
able to report on meetings of local government bodies. This effectively allows the press 
and members of the public to film, photograph or record any Council meetings that are 
open to the public. The Regulations also require a written record to be kept, and 
reported, of certain decisions taken by officers. This report summarises the main 
changes.  
 
A protocol has been produced by the Council setting out how the rights to film, record 
and commentate on meetings will be implemented.  This Protocol on Filming, 
Recording and Use of Social Media at Council Meetings is attached as an Annex, which 
the Committee is asked to endorse. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the changes brought about by the 
Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 and to endorse the 
Protocol attached as an Annex to this report. 

 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

3.50 
 

 

 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 13 November 2014 at 2.00 
pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 September 2014 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 4.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jamila Azad 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor John Howson 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Alan Whitty, Ernst & Young 
Maria Grindley, Ernst & Young 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor; Deborah Miller and 
Andrea Newman (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 onwards  
7 onwards  
11 
11 
5 
8 
8 & 9 
8 & 9 
12 & 13 
 
13 

Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; 
Kate Terroni, Deputy Director - Joint Commissioning 
Kerry Dearden, Interim ASIP Manager 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
Stephanie Skivington, Corporate Finance Manager 
Maria Grindley, Ernst & Young 
Alan Whitty, Ernst & Young 
Richard Webb, Trading Standards and Community 
Safety Manager 
Sue Whitehead, Chief Executive’s Office 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

42/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roz Smith (Councillor John 
Howson substituting) and Councillor Simon Hoare (Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
substituting). 
 

43/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2014 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 32/14 – Minutes 
 
Arising from the Minutes of the previous meeting, Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor, 
confirmed that he had discussed with Environment & Economy issues that that 
previously arisen over contract costs.  The Committee were advised that the 
Council’s current contractor, SK
[...]
heard that there were no county averages provided in 
the report as the LGO had restructured, slimmed down, and now reported a shortage 
of resources. 
 
Peter Clark also advised that the LGO practice of finding maladministration in the 
past had now changed.  Now the LGO would produce a public report, require a full 
report to council or fine a local authority if the LGO were dissatisfied with the 
response, or if there was a failure to respond to the LGO report.  The Committee 
were also informed that sometimes a complaint could not be rectified, but the 
complaint might prompt changes in the future, which could be the real nub of the 
issue in the first place. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew asked about the financial cost of the upheld complaints and 
the Committee were advised that there had only been one financial award this time, 
which was unusual as a form of apology, but was reflective of the impact on the 
individual’s livelihood. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note and comment upon this report and on the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Oxfordshire County Council for 2013/14. 
 

Page 6



 

49/14 GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee were asked to consider a report outlining the new governance 
arrangements adopted by the Council in April 2013, which came into effect following 
the May 2013 elections.  The Council asked its Monitoring Officer to review the 
effectiveness of these decision-making arrangements a year after their coming into 
operation, along with the underlying Constitution.  His recommendations would be 
considered by Full Council on 9 December.  The report therefore summarised the 
emerging issues from the Monitoring Officer’s review. 
 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, recorded his thanks to the 
Committee Members who had acted as a sounding board throughout the review 
process.  The Committee were informed that there was a need to balance internal 
control, with ensuring that meetings focu
[...]
rading 
Standards that they had been nationally recognised. 
 
Mr Clark explained that with regards to fly-tipping, authorisation was also required 
under RIPA, the test being whether fly-tipping a serious crime or not.  Of issue was 
the fact that fly-tipping could cause a fire, which if occurring on a number of 
occasions could lead to significant costs, and therefore support a need for 
surveillance.  The Committee also heard that with regards to working with 
Magistrates and Judges, there was no joint training, and that work was carefully 
managed so as not to be related to individual cases. 
 
Richard Webb, Trading Standards and Community Safety Manager, stated that his 
team carried out work to periodically raise awareness in respect of the code and the 
guidance. 
 
The Committee raised concern that the issues raised in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the 
report appeared to be going on unchecked without surveillance, and the lack of tools 
to monitor the sale of goods.  This was a matter which should be debated by Full 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2014 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):  N/A 
 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION REVIEW 
 

Report by County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

1. In April 2013, the Council adopted new governance arrangements which 
came into effect following the May 2013 elections.  The Council asked its 
Monitoring Officer to review the effectiveness of these decision-making 
arrangements a year after their coming into operation. In tandem with this, the 
Monitoring Officer has also undertaken a full review of the Constitution of the 
Council. 
 

2. This report sets out the Monitoring Officer’s recommendations with regard to 
the Council’s governance arrangements and the potential amendments to the 
Constitution. It outlines the process followed in arriving at these 
recommendations, summaris
[...]
between borrowing 
rates and investment returns) in the low interest rate environment and reduce counterparty risk by minimising 
the level of cash balances.  

 
17. There has been no change to this strategy.  

 
18. The Council’s cumulative total external debt has decreased from £401.38m on 1 April 2014 to £400.38m by 30 

September 2014, a net decrease of £1m. No new debt financing has been arranged during the year.  The total 
forecast external debt as at 31 March 2015, after repayment of loans maturing during the year, is £399.38m.  
The forecast debt financing position for 31 March 2015 is shown in Annex 2. 

 

Page 42



 

3 

19. At 30 September 2014, the authority had 66 PWLB1 loans totalling £350.38m and 10 LOBO2 loans totalling 
£50m. The combined weighted average interest rate for external debt as at 30 September 2014 was 4.53%. 

 
Maturing Debt 

 
20. The Council repaid £1m of maturing PWLB loans during the first half of the year. The details are set out in 

Annex 3. 
 

Debt Restructuring 
   
21. There has been no restructuring of Long Term Debt during the year to date. 
 

 
Investment Strategy 
 

22. The security and liquidity of cash was prioritised above the requirement to maximise returns.  The Council 
continued to adopt a cautious approach to lending to financial institutions and continuously monitored credit 
quality information relating to counterparties. 

 
23. During the first half of the financial year short term fixed deposits of up to 12 months have been placed with 

banks, building societies and local authorities.  All deposits with banks & building societies have been 
restricted to a maximum duration of twelve months.  No deposits over twelve months have been made with 
other local authorities. This was due to fewer local authorities in the market than experienced in previous 
years, possibly due to front loading of grants. Where local authorities were in the market for deposits over 12 
months it was determined that rates qu
[...]
 to 30 
June 2014 are included in annex 5. 

 
44. The benchmarking results show that the Council has achieved higher than average interest on deposits at 30 

June 2014.  This has been achieved by placing deposits over a longer than average duration with institutions 
that are of better than average credit quality.   

 
Training 

 
45. Individuals within the Treasury Management Team continued to keep up to date with the latest developments 

and have attended a number of external workshops and conferences. 

 
Financial and Legal Implications 

 
46. Interest payable and receivable in relation to Treasury Management activities are only two parts of the overall 

Strategic Measures budget. 

Page 45



 

6 

 
47. The 2014/15 budget for interest receivable is £2.4m. The forecast outturn for interest receivable is £2.5m 

giving net forecast excess income of £0.1m. The increased forecast in interest receivable is due to higher 
average cash balances due in part to the timings of capital and revenue expenditure.   

 
48. Interest payable is currently forecast to be in line with the budgeted figure of £18.2m.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
49. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report, and to RECOMMEND Council to note the Council’s 

Mid-Term Treasury Management Review 2014/15 and to approve the revision to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment Strategy 2014/15. 

 
LORNA BAXTER 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact officer: Lewis Gosling – Financial Manager (Treasury Management) 
Contact number: 01865 323988   
November 2014 

Page 46



 

7 

       Annex 1 
Lending List Changes during 2014/15 
 
 
Counterparties added/reinstated 

 
Counterparty Lending Limit Maximum Maturity 

Rabobank Group £25m 364 days 

Goldman Sachs International Bank £15m 100 days 

Landesbank Hessen-Thuringen (Helaba) £20m 100 days 
 

Counterparties removed 
 
No Counterparties have been removed from the Lending List between 1 April 2014 and 30 September 2014.   
 
L
[...]
nt Report - Ian Dyson 
§ C EX Risk Register - Eira Hale 
§ Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service Risk Register - Simon Belcher 
§ Whistleblowing Incidents 2014/15 - Peter Clark 
 

 
Wednesday 22 April 2015 13:00 - 14:00 
 
§ Private meeting with Ernst and Young - 22 April 2015 
 

 
11 June 2014 - 14:00 - 16:00 

§ Draft Annual Governance Statement  
§ Internal Audit Report - Ian Dyson 
§ Draft Internal Audit Report - Ian Dyson 
§ Risk Management Report - Ian Dyson 

 
 
 
Note - Private meeting with Chief Internal Audit date to be determined.  
 
 
 

Page 68



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 19 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

PROGRESS ON THE ACTIONS IN THE 2013-14 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
Report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Audit & Governance Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS) for 2013/14 in July 2014.  The AGS lists six 'Actions' to be carried out 
in 2014/15.  This report is the first of three during 2014/15 which will describe 
progress and any other plans that we have for each of these Actions.   

 
The Progress Report 

 
2. Annex 1 gives the ‘First Progress Report on the Six AGS Actions’ for 2014/15.  

Progress has been made on all of the six AGS Actions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. The Audit & Governance Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the 

progress on the AGS Actions. 
 
 
 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
Background papers:  The Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, which is at the 
back of our Annual Statement of Accounts for that year 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/aboutyourc
ouncil/accestoinformation/StatementofAccounts2013-14.pdf 
 
Contact Officer:  David Illingworth (01865) 323972 
 
November 2014 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



AG10 
 
 

$g1yvtwxq.docx 

Annex 1 - First Progress Report on the Six AGS Actions 
 
Action 
 

Progress 

1. Data Transfers and Security 
(on-going from 2012/13) 
 
Ensuring 
[...]
s of the Board in achieving meaningful outcomes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 
2014 

 
OPENNESS OF LOCAL BODIES REGULATIONS 

 
Report by County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

 
Introduction  

 
1. The Government has introduced new Regulations1 to ensure that members of 

public are able to report on meetings of local government bodies. This 
effectively allows the press and members of the public to film, photograph or 
record any Council meetings that are open to the public. The Regulations also 
require a written record to be kept, and reported, of certain decisions taken by 
officers. This report summarises the main changes.  
 

2. A protocol has been produced by the Council setting out how the rights to film, 
record and commentate on meetings will be implemented.  This Protocol on 
Filming, Recording and Use of Social Media at Council Meetings is attached 
as an annex.   
 
Background 

 
3. The new Regulations allow the public greater rights to report on open 

meetings of local government bodies by filming, photographing, audio 
recording or any other means including blogging and tweeting by social 
media.  The regulations form part of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 which was promoted by the Government as a means of increasing 
openness and transparency by helping bloggers and tweeters. The 
Regulations came into force in August 2014. 
 

4. The Regulations allow anyone to attend a public meeting of the Council for 
the purposes of reporting, and allow anyone with the aim of reporting to use 
any communication method, including the internet, to publish post or 
otherwise share the results of their reporting activities, during or after the 
meeting. 
 

5. The rights under the new Regulations build upon previous guidance2 from the 
Government which gave these access rights only to meetings of the 
executive.   
 
 

    
[...]
nance Statement - Action Plan Progress
	11 Openness of Local Bodies Regulations
	AG_NOV1914R08 Openness of local Bodies Regs - Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 19 November 2014 commencing at 
1.00 pm and finishing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jamila Azad 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Simon Hoare 
Dr Geoff Jones* 

 * added at the meeting on 14 January 2015. 
By Invitation: 
 

Maria Grindley and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young). 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Ian Dyson, chief Internal Auditor; Deborah Miller and 
Glenn Watson (Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
 
5,10 
6   
  

 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer; 
Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer and Greg Stacey 
Business Continuity & Resilience Officer; 
 

7    Lewis Gosling (Finance) 
8    Maria Grindley and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 
11    Glenn Watson (Chief Executive’s Office). 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

54/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roz Smith (Councillor Richard 
Webber substituting). 
 

55/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting were approved and signed subject to ‘Alan Wittey’ being 
substituted with ‘Alan Witty’ throughout the Minutes. 
 

56/14 GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
In April 2013, the Council had adopted new governance arrangements which came 
into effect following the May 2013 elections.  The Council had asked its Monitoring 
Officer to review the effectiveness of those decision-making arrangements a year 
after their coming into operation, along with the underlying Constitution. His 
recommendations would be considered by Full Council on 9 December. 
 
The Committee previously gave attention to this matter in September 2014 but 
wished to have a more full discussion at this meeting. 
 
The Committee had before them a report (AG5) which highlighted the emerging 
issues. The Committee previously gave attention to this matter in September 2014 
but wished to have a more full discussion at this meeting. 
 
During debate, Members expressed concern over the proposed changes in relation of 
Transport Education Appeals on the grounds that they believed decisions of that 
nature should be taken be a democratically elected panel of members and not by 
officers who could be put under undue personal pressure. 
 
Peter Clark explained that this proposal had been put forward due to the practical 
difficulties of arranging members to sit on the appeals. In response, Members 
suggested that the pool of members for appeals could be expanded to allow officers 
more flexibility when arranging the appeals. 
 
RESOLVED: to endorse the direction of travel of the review subject to expressing 
strong reservations regarding officers taking stage 2 decisions on Transport 
Education Appeals.  
 

57/14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LEADS - PRESENTATIONS TO AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee had asked to be given presentations from each 
of the eleven Corporate Leads that provided assurance on an issue for governance 
purposes during the year so that they could better understand each area, particularly 
focusing on the assurance process: 
 



 

 How Corporate Leads assure themselves (and then directors) that things are 
well within their areas; and 

 How Leads decide that issues need to be mentioned for ‘Action’; and 

 How leads ensure that their area complies with regulations and the law. 
 

Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer gave a brief presentation on Assurance on 
Financial Management, outlining the systems, mechanisms and responsibilities in 
place to ensure internal control, including an annual statement of opinion on the 
effectiveness of systems and mechanisms, identifying actions to address weakness 
based on that opinion, or improvements required based on current organisational 
position and the monitoring and review of any actions required. 
 
In response to questions around financial controls, Mrs Baxter confirmed that all 
payments had to go through SAP which had detective controls and that although the 
6 top officers in the Council had the power to make payments; these also had to go 
through SAP. 
 
Greg Stacy, County Emergency Planning Officer then gave a brief presentation on 
Business Continuity & Resilience outlining the Council’s formal structures and 
processes to ensure business continuity arrangements were adequate and healthy 
including how officers identified issues for action and assured regulatory and legal 
compliance.  He further outlined the aspiration of the Emergency planning team to 
move to a holistic Business Continuity Management System for the whole 
organisation to improve coverage and integration. 
 
(Copies of both presentations are attached to the signed copy of the minutes and can 
be found on the Council Website www.oxfordshire.gov.uk). 
 
Following the presentations the Committee thanked the officers for their informative 
presentations. 
 

58/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered a report (AG7) which set out the Treasury Management 
activity undertaken in the first half of the financial year 2014/15 in compliance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice, including Debt and Investment activity, Prudential Indicator 
monitoring, changes in Strategy, and forecast interest receivable and payable for the 
financial year. 
 
Lewis Gosling in introducing the report, stated that in the six months to 30 
September, the Council had achieved an average in-house return of 0.77%, falling 
slightly below the budgeted rate of 0.80%. This had produced gross interest 
receivable of £1.38 million for the period. 
 
The 2014/15 budget for interest receivable was £2.4 million, the forecast outturn of 
£2.5 million exceeded the budgeted figure by £0.1 million. This increased forecast 
was the result of higher average cash balances, due in part to the timing of capital 
and revenue expenditure.   
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

He further reported that the Council continued to prioritise the security and liquidity of 
cash. All deposits with banks during the period remained restricted to a maximum 
duration of twelve months.  For the period no deposits over twelve months were 
made with other Local Authorities.   
 
The Council continued to use four pooled funds with variable net asset values. 
Weighted by value, the annualised return for all funds was 2.15% for the period. 
These funds are held with a long term view, with performance assessed accordingly.  
 
The report recommended that the 2014/15 Treasury Management Strategy was 
updated, to increase the limit on investments held in pooled funds from 20% to 30% 
of the total portfolio value. This would help ensure appropriate diversification and 
assist in moving away from reliance on unsecured bank and building society 
deposits. The increase would also continue to ensure pooled funds could be held on 
a long term basis, without the need to temporarily withdraw funds due to fluctuations 
in portfolio size.  
 
The performance and diversification of pooled funds would continue to be monitored 
by the Treasury Management Strategy Team. 
 
The Council’s debt financing position to date was shown in Annex 2. In line with the 
Strategy, no new debt had been arranged during the year.  
 
External debt decreased from £401.4m on 1st April 2014 to £400.4m on 30th 
September 2014, a net decrease of £1m. Interest payable was currently forecast to 
be in line with the budgeted figure of £18.2m.  
 
Investment benchmarking for quarter 1 undertaken by Arlingclose was shown in 
Annex 5.  The Council achieved higher than average interest on deposits to 30th June 
2014, which was achieved by placing deposits over a longer than average duration 
with institutions of a better than average credit quality. 
 
In response to questions and comments in relation to paragraphs 24 and 26 of the 
report around the reform to move away from government support for failing banks 
and building societies and the potential risks and impact on the Council’s borrowing, 
Lorna Baxter reported issues had been identified and that training by Arlingclose had 
been set up for members.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and to RECOMMEND Cabinet to note the Council’s 
Mid-Term Treasury Management Review 2014/15. 
 

59/14 ERNST & YOUNG - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee had before them the Annual Audit letter for 2014/15 for Oxfordshire 
county Council and for Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund (AG8).  The 
purpose of the Annual Audit Letter was to communicate to Members and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from Ernst & 
Young work. 
 



 

Mr Witty, Ernst & Young outlined the key issues arising from the report as outlined in 
page 3 of the report, concluding that the report had identified no areas of significant 
concern or matters which Ernst & Young needed to bring to the Council’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED:  to consider and receive the Letter. 
 

60/14 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee considered a report (AG9) which summarised the main business 
items arising at the most recent meeting of the Audit Working Group on 6 November 
which were as follows:  
 
Residential and Home support Payment Process 
Integrated Transport Unit 
Local Enterprise Partnership 
Procure to Pay process – Performance Targets 
Internal Audit Update 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee noted that in relation to the Residential and 
Home Support Payment Process staff would be receiving fraud training and a further 
update would be brought to the Committee in January. 
 
In response to questions around the procure to pay project, Mr Dyson acknowledged 
that it was important for members to be aware of the changes that had been put in 
place and that it was important that officers present the key financials and how they 
will be operated to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 

61/14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee had approved the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2013/14 in July 2014.  The Statement listed six 'Actions' to be carried 
out in 2014/15.  This Committee had before them a report (AG10) which was the first 
of three during 2014/15 which would describe progress and any other plans that 
officers had for each of the Actions outlined in the report.  
 
In relation to page 71 of the report, Mr Dyson undertook to provide Councillor 
Bartholomew with a detailed written answer on why 240 people had identified 
themselves as contract managers, but only 114 had validated for one of the contract 
management training events. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the progress on the Annual Governance Statement Actions. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

62/14 OPENNESS OF LOCAL BODIES REGULATIONS  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Government had introduced new Regulations to ensure that members of public 
were able to report on meetings of local government bodies. This effectively allowed 
the press and members of the public to film, photograph or record any Council 
meetings that are open to the public. The Regulations also required a written record 
to be kept, and reported, of certain decisions taken by officers. The Committee had 
before them a report (AG11) which summarised the main changes.  
 
A protocol had been produced by officers setting out how the rights to film, record 
and commentate on meetings will be implemented.  This Protocol on Filming, 
Recording and Use of Social Media at Council Meetings was attached as an Annex, 
which the Committee was asked to endorse. 
 
The Committee held a lengthy debate about the regulations and how they should be 
interpreted.  It was felt that the protocol set out in the Annex was too restricting and 
did not accurately reflect the essence of the new regulations. 
 
During debate, Councillor Bartholomew moved and Councillor Hoare seconded 
(supported by Councillor Hannaby)* that the Committee note the changes brought 
about by the regulations, but reject the need for a protocol which is in any case not 
legally enforceable. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes to 2) to note the changes brought about by the regulations, 
but reject the need for a protocol which is in any case not legally enforceable. 
 
*Wording in italics agreed at the meeting on 14 January 2015. 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2015 


